net interest income forecast is used to
quantify the bank’s anticipated interest
rate exposure. Desired changes to a
particular interest rate risk profile are
achieved through the restructuring of
on-balance sheet repricing or maturity
profiles. All assets and liabilities are
allocated to gap intervals based on
either their repricing or maturity
characteristics. However, assets and
liabilities for which no identifiable
contractual repricing or maturity dates
exist are allocated to gap intervals
based on behavioural profiling.

The impact on net interest income
due to interest rate changes cover
12 months of forecasting and allows
for the dynamic interaction of
payments, new business and interest
rates. The analyses are done under
stressed market conditions in which
the banking book is subjected to an
upward 300 basis points and downward
300 basis points (2021: 300 basis
points) parallel rate shocks for local
currency and 100 basis points upward
and downward parallel rate shocks for
foreign currency positions. The table
below shows the sensitivity of the
bank’s net interest income in response
to standardised parallel rate shocks.

31 December 2021 NGN USD Other Total

Increase in basis points 300  100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million 14,220 1,332 196 15,747

Decrease in basis points 300  100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million (16,007) (629)  5 (16,631)

 31 December 2022 NGN USD Other Total

Increase in basis points 300 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million 19,205 2,511 196 21,912

Decrease in basis points 300 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income ₦’million (18,285) (5,226) 5 (23,506)

Hedging of endowment risk
IRRBB is predominantly the
consequence of endowment exposures,
being the net exposure of non-rate
sensitive liabilities and equity less
non-rate sensitive assets. The
endowment risk is hedged using
marketable liquid instruments in the
same currency as the exposure as
and when it is considered opportune.
Hedge decisions are made by ALCO
following careful consideration of
the interest rate views to be hedged
against, including magnitude, direction,
timing and probability, and the exposure
to be hedged.

Market risk on equity investment
The Group’s equity and investment risk